IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA

Bank of America, N.A.

Plaintiff, 502015CA011261XXXXMB
DIVISION: AW

VS.
Faton T. Kurti, A/K/A Faton Kurti, et al,

Defendants.

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND CONTINUANCE BY INTERESTED PERSON SKENDER HOTI
IN HEARING ON WRIT OF POSSESSION 129 MILTON STREET, LANTANA, FL 33462

COMES NOW Skender Hoti, an interested person, who moves to intervene in this action and for
a continuance of the hearing for a Writ of Possession who shows this Court as follows:

1. | am Skender Hoti who has recently been represented since on or around Nov. 4, 2016
by the Cook Law Firm in relation to this case involving Bank of America, N.A. and Faton
Kurti.

2. Since on or around Dec. of 2015 | have had a Durable Power of Attorney on behalf of
Faton Kurti for all matters of Real Estate including the subject property and also obtained
a Quit-Claim deed to the subject property from Faton Kurti at such time.

3. As of Nov. 4, 2016, | received the following advice from the Cook Law Firm on the
subject property authorizing me to enter into a Year Lease Agreement on the property as
the Cook Law Firm was pursuing actions with Bank of America.

From: "Michael Delagarza" <mike@cooklawfl.com>

Date: November 14, 2016 at 4:17:59 PM EST

To: "'Skender Hoti" <skendertravel@gmail.com>



Subject: 129 E Milton St. Lake Worth, FL 33462
Hello Mr. Hoti.

We are aggressively representing you in your Foreclosure case on your investment property
located at 129 E Milton St. Lake Worth, FL 33462. We are working on a resolution with your
lender in efforts for you to keep your property. In the meantime, you are legally allowed to
enter into a 1 year lease with a new tenant. Your prospective tenant is aware of the situation
and you can provide this email to them as well.

Best regards,

Michael Delagarza

Cock Law Firm

Office Manager | Legal Assistant
4362 Northlake Blvd, Suite 213
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
561-290-0021

Fax: 800-580-4071

THIS ENTIRE MESSAGE INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL OR
ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.
|IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS MESSAGE OR THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO
DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION,
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION OR THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS IS
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND DESTROY THIS AND ALL COPIES OF THE MESSAGE, ELECTRONIC
OR OTHERWISE. THANK YOU.

4. This action was Prior to any Sale of the Subject property on Nov. 29, 2016.

5. Mr. Cook’s office “Appeared” in the 15th Judicial Courts in this matter on Nov. 27, 2016
PRIOR to any such Sale and was to be filing Objections to the Sale prior to such Sale but some
“oroblem” allegedly came up with the “process” and the Judge on this date and the Objections

were never timely heard prior to any such Sale.



6. The Cook law firm continued to take certain actions and also began to represent Faton Kurti
directly through a RESPA notice filed with Bank of America on or around Dec. of 2016 which is
attached to this filing.

7. | have no current knowledge of what became of the RESPA matters with the Cook law firm
despite being represented by the Cook law firm and paying them for services during this time.

8. On or about Feb. 14, 2016, the Cook Law Firm further sent me an Email attached to these
papers and a letter saying that the Tenant that | had leased the property would have at least 60
days to remain in the property while the Cook law firm continued actions with Bank of America.

From: "Robert B. Cook. PA" <rbc1960@yahoo.com>

Date: February 14, 2017 at 11:07:41 AM EST
To: Skender Hoti <skendertravel@hotmail.com>
Subject: Tenant at Milton Street

Reply-To: "Robert B. Cook. PA" <rlbc1960@hotmail.com>

See attached

ROBERT B COOK, P A

Attorney and Counselor at Law

February 14, 2017

Skender Hoti



3103 Drew Way
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Re: Tenant at Milton Street
Dear Skender:

With regard to this tenant, I would advise that it will take at least 60 days before the tenant has to
move out of the property.

It may be possible to further delay the move out, as the case moves on.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Cook

9. The Cook law firm was Noticed for today’s Hearing as Representing Faton Kurti even though
the Cook Law Firm also represents or represented myself.

10 It is unclear if the Cook law firm is appearing today but difficulties with the Cook law firm have
occurred when | was trying to get answers and statements from Mr. Cook including a description
of what took place on Nov. 27, 2016 and why the Objections were never properly heard prior to
the alleged Sale.

11. Mr. Cook’s office assured me it was ok to let the Sale go forward and the Certificate of Title
would then be challenged.

12. Mr. Cook’s office even as of this week was going to come forward with an affidavit of the
irregularities in the case and Foreclosure Judgment including the prior time when | was
represented by attorney Thomas Dougherty.

13. Mr. Cook’s office has yet to do so and the Hearing should be Continued until all the proper

parties can be present and matters fully heard.



14. On Nov. 29, 2016 | filed a Lis Pendens on the subject property prior to the Sale but | am not
sure about the Recording time.

15. There is a separate and related action to Quiet Title under Case No.
502016CA013133XXXX MB.

16. The claims and defenses in that action should be heard as part of these proceedings
reserving my rights to amend the claims to quiet title.

17. Some of the claims from that action which are relevant here include the following
allegations.

18. That on or around December of 2015 up until August of 2016, Plaintiff Skender Hoti had
retained, hired and employed one Thomas Dougherty, attorney and professional, to further the
interests in the subject property with Defendant Bank of America including but not limited to
obtaining pay-off information, Assignment of Mortgage information, Loan modification
information, and all other actions to further legal and equitable interests in the subject property.
19. That Plaintiff Skender Hoti made equitable and other improvements to the subject property
during this time including maintaining the property, supervision of the property, safety and
security of the property, bathroom and roof improvements and other actions to help protect the
subject property which further provided benefits to Defendant Bank of America.

20. That, upon information and belief, either through neglect or acts in concert with others,
Defendant Thomas Dougherty failed to take proper action with Bank of America to further and
advance Plaintiff’s interests in the subject property, failing to contact Defendant Bank of
America, failing to obtain proper information from Bank of America and other.

21. That Defendant Thomas Dougherty specifically failed to take certain action on Plaintiff’s
behalf in a Foreclosure Action by Defendant Bank of America against Faton Kurti under CASE
NO: 502015CA011261XXXXMB AW in Palm Beach County. |

22. That Defendant Bank of America was negligent or acting in concert with others during the
same period of time by delaying processing and other information to Plaintiff to protect the
interests in the subject property and negligently and or intentionally interfering with rights of the
Plaintiff.



23. That such conduct and wrongful action directly relates to the proper title and legal and
equitable claims to the subject property and there is a real controversy herein proper for an action
to quiet title and to determine Plaintiff’s rights or lien on such subject property.

24, That such action and conduct by the Defendants has impaired Plaintiff’s position to sell or
maximize value of the asset and subject property.

25. That Plaintiff has suffered both equitable and legal damages as a result therein.

26. The general rule in equity is that all persons materially interested, either legally or beneficial,
in the subject-matter of the suit, must be made parties either as complainants or defendants, so
that a complete decree may be binding upon all parties. The Fourth District elaborated on this
rule in Phillips v. Choate, 456 So. 2d 556, 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) (quoting Shields v. Barrow, 58
U.S. (17 How.) 130, 139 (1855)), where it defined an indispensable party as one whose interest
in the controversy is of :"such a nature that a final decree cannot be made without either
affecting that interest, or leaving the controversy in such a condition that its final termination
may be wholly inconsistent with equity and good conscience.”

27. Although the right to intervene attenuates toward the end of a case, even post-judgment
intervention has been allowed in appropriate cases. Technical Chems. & Prods., Inc. v.
Porchester Holdings, Inc., 748 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).

28. | now seek to Intervene in this case and | now seek a continuance.

WHEREFORE it is respectfully prayed for an Order allowing Skender Hoti to intervene and for a
continuance of the Hearing under proper conditions and such other and further relief as is just
and proper.

Dated: March 2, 2017




Plaintiff Pro Se
103 Drew Way

Palm Springs, FL 33461
Tel: 561-385-6390




AL ESTATE SPECIFIC B OWER

FATON KURTI

 Agsht is authorized in my Agent's sofe and
d any all legal matters for the property
cluding not limited to liens with the City of
Palm Beach County, Florida with Bank of
which is more particularly described as:

located at 129 East Milton Street, Lantana, Florid,
Lantana and defending and resolving the forecloy
America and any other legal matters affecting

Lots 7,8, and 9, Block 5, Unit No. L. DS HIGHLANDS sccording to the Plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 13, Pj L Fublic Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.

The South half of that certain plattfd 16.0 1BCwide alley lying East of the Northerly extension of the West Line
of Lot 9, Block §, and West of the

herly extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block 5, Unit No,1 GREYNOLDS
HIGHLANDS according to the Pla ¢of, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page25 of the Public Records of Paim
Beach County, Florida .

(the "Premises™) on‘such terms and conditions as my Agent shall deem appropriate; and in total or
partial payment, consideration for the Premises, to make, execute and deliver deeds or other document
of conveyange, mortghges and promissory notes in such amounts, at such interest rates, for such terms and

ch gthe; isions as.to my Agent shall seem appropriate and to secure such note or notes with a
¢ premises executed and delivered by my Agent to the holder of such notes.

ARTICLE 11
CIDENTAL POWERS

2.1 - Introduction. In comnection with the exercise of the powers and discrotions herein
Anfroguction, !
described, my Agent is fully authorized and empowered to perform any acls and things and to execute and
deliver any documents, instruments, affidavits, certificates, and papers necessary or appropriate, to such
exercise or exercises, including without limitation the following:
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22 Resortto Courts. To seek on my behalf and at my expense:

o a declaratory judgment from any court of competent jurisdiction interpreting the validity of
this instrument and anty of the acts avthorized by this instrument, but such declaratory judgment shall not be
necessary in order for my Agent to perform any act authorized by this instrument,

(b)  amandatory injunction requiring compliance with my Agent's instructions by any f¢ son,
organization, corporation, or other entity obligated to comply with instructions given by me.

(©)  actual and punitive damages and the recoverable costs, fees and expenses o; itigation,
against any person, organization, corporation or other entity obligated to comply with i
me who negligently or willfully fails or refuses to follow such instructions,

()  Hire and Fire - ersonne]. To employ, compefisate and discharge such
domestic, health care and professional personnel including lawyers, accountants,‘dyebérs, nurses, brokers,
financial consultants, advisors, consultants, companions, servants and yees as my Agent deems
appropriate. <

(ii) zh Dox 1
Tosign, excoute, endorse, seal, acknowledge, deliverand
but not limited to contracts, agreements and conveyances of;
and perfecting security instruments including witho
obligations, orders for the payment of money, recejpfs
satisfactions and certificates. In addition, any Agg
behaif may render the bills for such costs to an
such costs or to any trustee of any revocable [ivih
has authority to pay such costs Trequest thit
with authority to pay or my trustee) shafi p

ersonal property, instruments granting
on’"promissory notes and mortgages and
5, waivers, elections, vouchers, consents,
fi¢ who has the authority to incur costs on my
mine who has been granted the authority to pay
o mine, or guardian, commiltee or conservator who
¥ paid promptly. Any recipient thereof (j.e. my Agent
by such costs.

3.1 “S¥or the purpose of inducing all persons, organizations, corporations and
entitics, including B4t not Nynited to any bank, broker, custodian, insurer, lender, transfer agent, taxing
authority, gove Jital agency, or other party, all of whom will be referred to in this article as a "Person",

to act in aceord the instructions of my Agent as authorized in this instrument with respect to my
property efcby represent, warrant and agree that: .

\, 3. Third Party Liability for Revocation and Amendments, If this instrument is revoked or
amendedsfor any reason, 1, my estate, and my personal representative will hold any person, organization,
corporation or entity, hereinatter referred to in the aggregate as "Person", harmless from any loss suffered,
or liability incurred by such Person in acting in accordance with the instructions of my Agent acting under
this instrument prior to the receipt by such Person of actual written notico of any such revocation or

amendment,

33  AgentHasPowerto Act Alone, ThepowersconferredonmyAgentbythisinstrumentmay
be exercised by my Agent alone and my Agent's signature or act under the authority granted in this
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instrument may be accepted by persons as fully authorized by me and with the same force and effect as if
1 were personally present, competent, and acting on my own behalf, Consequently, all acts lawfully done
by my Agent hereunder are done with my consent and shall have the same validity and effect as if ] were

personally present and personally exercised the powers myself, and shall inure to the benefit of and bind me
and my estate and my personal representative, -

34 Ne Liability to Third Parties for Reliance on Agent. No Person who relies in good faith

any liability to me, my estate or my personal representative for permitting my Agen
authority, nor shal} any Person who deals with my Agent be responsible to determine o
application of funds or property by my Agent, Any party dealing with any Person named}
any Person named as an Alternate Agent hereunder) may rely on as conclusively,
certificate of such Agent that (i) my Agent's powers are then in effect, (ii) the actiof
is within the scope of my Agent's authority granted under this instrument, (iii) I %
this instrument was executed, (iv) this instrument has not been revoked
serve as my Agent,

sons from whom my Agent may
Winformation which | am entitled
ggpt without limitation and are released
al fepresentative for complying with my

ity

4.1 Immediate Power.

or incapacity, or lapse of time.

Reimbursement and Compensation of Agent. My Agent shall be entitled to
il reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, actually incurred
nt on my behalf at any time under any provision of this instrument, My Agent shall not
ompensation for services rendered hereunder, a

(®)  Waiver of Acts of Omission and Co ission, My Agent (and my Agent's estate
and personal representative), acting in good faith, are hereby released and forever discharged from any and
all civil liability and from all claims or demands of all kinds whatsoever by me or my estate and persotial
representative arising out of the acts or omissions of my Agent, except for willful misconduct or gross
negligence,

Page 3 of 4
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(c) Severability, If any part of any provision of this instrument shall be invalid or
unenforceable under applicable law, such part shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity only,

without in any way affecting the remaining parts of such provision or the remaining provisions of this
instrument,

(d Governing Lawand Applicability to Foreign Jurisdictions. This instrument shall
be governed by the laws of the state of Florida in af] respects, including its validity, construction,

interpretation and termination

(e) Definitions. Whenever the word "Agent" or any modifying or equivalent ¢
substituted pronoun therefor isused in this instrument, such word or words shall be held and tak
both the singular and the plural, the masculine, feminine and neuter gender thereof,

® M%Mmgmggﬁm This instrumen
revoked by me at any time by the execution by me of a written instrument of revo

delivered to my Agent . If this instrument has been filed or recorded in the ghbl
instrument of revocation or amendment shall be filed or recorded in the same p

aendment,
Ords, then the
rds. My Agent and

: or, if | am mentally
incapacitated, by delivery to any person with whom [ am residing or who d custody of me or,

(&)  Binding Effect. This instrument and actifs Skenby my Agent properly authorized
hereunder shall be binding on me, my estate and my personal,£ i

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec
e ey 201, : :

WITNESSES: .,

Print Name KB =70 B 27 3t

ACKNOWLEDGMENT . =5

instrument was acknowledged before me on this EZ’_ day of __ rresndoy 2015

who s personally known 1o me o 0O who produced
as identification,

NOTARY PUBLIC:

<Te e ‘r"::'»_-nl 244 € WZ’ )43?‘{"‘[7 !

{notarial seal} owvel He ¢ mk« :
(print or type name beneath signatifre line) - :
State of !

My commission expires:
My commission number is:
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From: Skender Hoti skendertravel@gmail.com
Subject: Fwd: Tenant at Milton Street
Date: Feb 20, 2017, 7:15:46 PM
To: tgbcr310@aol.com
Bce: skendertravel@gmail.com

Sent from my iPhone 561 385 6390

Sent from my iPhone 561 385 6390

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Robert B. Cook. PA" <rbc1960@yahoo.com>
Date: February 14, 2017 at 11:07:41 AM EST

To: Skender Hoti <skendertravel@hotmail.com>

Subject: Tenant at Milton Street

Reply-To: "Robert B. Cook. PA" <rlbc1960@hotmail.com>

See attached |

w

| Skender...nt.docx i
: 374 KB



ROBERT B COOK, P A

ArTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT Law

February 14, 2017

Skender Hoti
3103 Drew Way
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Re: Tenant at Milton Street

Dear Skender:

With regard to this tenant, I would advise that it will take at least 60 days before the tenant has to
move out of the property.

It may be possible to further delay the move out, as the case moves on.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Cook



: ,,:,, Law Office of
=" Robert B. Cook, PA
Attorney and Counselor at Law
NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION
3rd Party Authorization

To: Loss Mitigation Department

RE: Bank of America . Loan #: 875874593

Property Address: 129 E. Milton Street Lake Worth, FL 33462

I authorize my Mortgage Company (named above) to discuss my request and
release information for payment assistance with the individual(s) that I have identified
below as my Designated Agent(s). I also authorize you to work out the terms of a
payment agreement with my Designated Agent and/or their assignees and to cause to
deliver requested documents to my Designated Agent that concern a request for
payment assistance. I understand that I am fully responsible to review any and all
information sent by my Mortgage Company to my Designated Agent.

Be further informed that this authorization will remain in effect until Designated
Agenl(s) or I specifically notify my Mortgage Company’s Loss Mitigation Department
in writing that this authorization is no longer valid or in effect.

Please make all the appropriate notification in your system to reflect this authorization

My Designated Agent is: -iZ Arnold, Nichole Pangerl and ALL of Firm's employees

My Designated Agents Email is: LiZ@CookLawFL.com and Nichole@CookLawFL.com

»:'::f':;’;‘ sl ;ffs
e e FA D
e /iﬁﬁ?;::,’?;’;?(

A &£ F & 7 .
Borfower Signature / Co- Borrower Signature

i(v

Faton Kurti Vs

Borrower Name Co- Borrower Name

14.12.2016
Date o

Borrower SG#: 7722016 29 Co-Borrower 55#:

4362 Northlake Blvd. STE 213 | Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 | Phone: 561-293-2035 | Fax: 800-530-9207



Qualified Written Request Under RESPA

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Date: 12/7/2016

Faton Kurti
129 E. Milton Street
Lake Worth, FL 33462

Bank of America, NA

Customer Service Correspondence
PO Box 5170

Simi Valley, CA 93062-5170

Re: Current Loan Number: 875874593
Property Address: 129 E. Milton Street Lake Worth, FL 33462

For the reasons | present herein, I believe there exist violations and omissions in my account with

you. This is a “Qualified Written Request (QWR)” under Section 6 of the Real Estate Scttlement
Procedures Act (RESPA) which I issue to obtain specific documents pertaining to my mortgage
loan.

L,

I specifically dispute that Bank of America, NA is the authorized and proper servicer of this loan
obligation and that Bank of America, NA has any contractual or legal authority to collect on this
obligation and/or to engage in any type of collection activity. If Bank of America, NA disagrees
with this dispute, please provide a fully executed Servicing Agreement which documents your
authority to service and collect on this obligation and which details exactly who Bank of America,
NA is servicing this loan for.

As my alleged loan servicer and possible note holder, Bank of America, NA is given ncgotiating
rights by the Note owner, so it is essential information for me to know if my loan has been securitized
in the secondary market in an MBS serics. I require a clearly-established agency relationship among

" all parties to my mortgage. An obscured Note holder/owner also suggests a greater likelihood of

noncompliance with federal regulations on pre-default prevention procedures, which is of great
concern to me.

Clear title to my property is now also in question in light of national news involving mortgage
lenders, and with the rash of document problems lenders have acknowledged, it would seem that bank
officers are swearing to affidavits of ownership when they have not even seen the documents in
question, Naturally, I require documents from you that I may inspect for any signatures, as well as

for account balance status and escrow amounts.

Please be advised that the matters involving account and escrow matters alone makes this request

legitimate; RESPA further allows a QWR to request information “relating to the servicing of the loan.”
(See 12 U.S.C. Section 2605(e)(1)(A)). All loan servicers, including Bank of America, NA arc also
aware that certain courts have noted that the QWR process relates to any request for information related
to servicing. Cortez v. Keystone Bank, Inc., 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5705, 36-37 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2000).
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Under Section 6 of RESPA you are required to acknowledge this request within 20 business days
of--and to reconcile irregularities or inconsistencies they reflect within 60 business days of—-the date you
receive this request. However, The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act
signed into law on July 21, 2010, changes the timelines to 5 days ¢ T ively. A 15-day
extension is allowable only if T am informed about it and given the reasons for the extension. The Act also
implements a 10-business day deadline to respond to my request for the identity and address of the owner,
or assignee, of the loan, and you may not charge me for performing the QWR. In addition, RESPA's
Section 2605 (e)(3) directs you as loan servicer to not report negative information to a consumer reporting
agency during the 60 days following receipt of the QWR concerning overdue payments related to that
period or to the QWR.

Please ensure that all copies of the following documents you provide are clear, legible, and copied in
their entirety. I will check each box upon receiving from you each document as follows:

1. Initial Loan Application and Final Loan Application (1003);
. Deed of Trust/All Addendums;

3. Copy of Wet-inked Note we signed with All Endorsements (pursuant to the SEC-filed Pooling &
Servicing Agreement (PSA) and Riders if applicable);

4. Copy of Loan Payment History — This must include all payments made, all fees incurred, any and
all escrow account disbursements and how payments were applied, any and all payments listed as
*Corp Adv Statutory Exp Disb’’ and/or ‘Corp Adv Attorney Advance Disb’ etc.,’ on any payment
coupon statements/detailed transaction history print-outs issued by you or Residential Mortgage
Capital, and all disclosures and rate sheets;

5. All escrow analyses conducted on the account from the inception of the loan to the date of this
letter;

6. Truth-in Lending Statements and Disclosures;

7. All loan servicing agreements between the loan servicer(s) and the loan originator, the note
holder/lender, and/or trustees from inception of the loan to the date of this letter:

8. All letters, statements, affidavits, and documents (including Limited Power of Attorney if
applicable) sent to us by agents, attorneys, or representatives of your company;

9. lItemization of Amount Financed;

10. Good Faith Estimates;

11. Estimated and Final Closing Statements (Final HUD 1);

12, Appraisal, and Current Fair Market Value of property including the basis for this determination;

13. Title Report;

14. Grant Deed(s).

15. Pooling and Servicing Agreements (PSA) filed with the SEC, and the Article Il Provisions
showing modification terms allowable for the Servicer to utilize;

16. 15-d 6 Filing with the SEC for the Trust if applicable.

RESPA also requires:

Documentation of all loss mitigation evaluations and actions taken on this mortgage loan;

A full accounting of all money paid and received on this mortgage loan account from any third party
sources, including agreements, contracts, and understandings with vendors that have been paid for by any
charges on the account from the inception of the loan to the date of this letter;

Additionally, please provide, in writing, the following:
(1) Please identify the name, address, and telephone number of the current owner

(beneficiary) of the Note;
(2) Please identify the name, address, and telephone number of the beneficiary named in the

20f3
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Deed of Trust if different from that of the lender, and the authorization allowing such;

(3) Please identify the name, address, and telephone number of the secured party (the current
owner of the mortgage);

(4) Please identify the name, address, and telephone number of, and any and all fees
provided to, the mortgage broker(s) involved in this mortgage loan;

(5) Please identify the current location of the originals of the entire loan file, and describe the
manner in which they are storcd, maintained, and protected.

Please be aware that your failure to respond on a timely basis will be used as evidence if litigation ensues
and,
o That this letter may be introduced into evidence at any hearing in this case under Rule 803(b) of
the Federal Rules of Evidence; and

» That your failure to respond on a timely basis as designated herein may be used against you as a
Statement that is contrary to your pecuniary or proprictary interest as provided in Rule 804(b)(3)
of the Federal Rules of Evidence.

RESPONSE MUST BE SENT TO THE NOTARY PUBLIC BELOW.

RESPONSE MUST BE VERIFIED,

All Rights Reserved, Wighout Prejudice,

A notary public has been as a courtesy disclosure of United States admissions to prevent injury to
you. Such usage and the use of corporate codes, statutes, citations, case rulings or other private corporate
regulations is coincidéntal and does not and shall not be deemed an election to submit to a foreign
Jurisdiction or consent, real, imagined or implied, to waive any rights, ownership, title, claim, or defenses.

Correspondence will be accepted only if addressed as follows:

Faton Kurti

c/o Cook Law Firm
4362 Northlake Blvd. Suite 213

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

[Note: This Notary Public is not an attorney licensed to practice law in this state and has
not given legal advice or accepted fees for legal advice. Notary has no interest in any
issue referenced therein. Notary is NOT a party to this action and is ONLY acting in an
authorized capacity as liaison and witness to communications between the parties.]

Failure to respond to the Notary Public within thirty one (31) days from the date of service, the
presumption will hold by tacit admission Bank of America, NA, is not in possession of the Security
Instruments showing the once wet ink signature of Faton Kurti; and by tacit admission Bank of America,
NA is not the true Party-in-Interest, lack the capacity to present Notice of Acceleration.
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PREPARER HAS NOT CONDUCTED A TITLE
SEARCH AND NO REPRESENTATION IS
MADE AS TO TITLE.

Quit Claim Deedk

Thls Indenture, made this iday of <J BLe b L7
a single man of the County of Palm Bedch in the State of Florigh,

office address is 129 East Milton Street, Lantana, Florida 34
partyof the second part, and whose post oﬁice address

T 33406 - -

een Faton T, Kurti,
the first part, whose post
rerder Hoti, a marvied man
dréw Way, Palm Spring, Florida

N

= Witnesseth:
. ¢ %

" That-the said party of the
valuable cansxéeranon, to him in han
is hereby acknowledged, has
and assigns forever, the follo

and: in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other
the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof
z ed and sold to the said party of the second part, his heirs
tibed land, to wit:

Lots 7,8, and 3, Block §, Unit

AREYNOLDS HIGHLANDS accordlng fo the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the P

Records of Palm Beach County, Florida,

The South half of thaf naiu platted 16.0 foot-wide alley lying East of the Novtherly exteusion 6f the West Line

k 5, and West of the Northerly extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block S, Unit No.1 GREYNOLDS
; aecordlng to the Plat theveof, as recorded in Plat Book (3, Page 25 of the Public Records of Palm

pgord not coupled with a right of reverter and taxes for the current year.

And the said party of the first part does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

F U
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Signed, sealed and delivered int the presence of;

ég. /éM EFENS DY~ % |
(Type or print name benegth line) '
W Fat6h T. Kol

RASS TR KURTT
(Type or print name beneath line)

STATE OF __ (G DipHe 0 VEE '
countY oF _ KPSV thf.m

!

¢
owledged before me on this 37 day of.ﬂwcehrfl) {‘,’:m
is personally known fo me or O who produced Naes

as identification.

The foregoing instrumen
2025 by Faton T. Kurli

NOTARY PUBLIC:

So'e Yo LoSt-pape, Soip of thivy e
7

{notarial seal} State of

My commission expires:

My commission number is;

Page2of 2
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LRP, nr, 5887/2015

Shagir Vuld, noter né Gjakové rruga “Nena Terez5® nr, 147, Hyrja e 14, Kati { I-%, apartamenti 20,
Vérteton se nénshlximi i vén# m8 lant® | Zotéri FATON KURTT, lindur me 30.03.1959, ne Gjakovs,
me vendbanim né Gjermant, me adresén Klara - Ziggler — Bogen 14, B1739 Minhen, shietas j Republikes
Federative t& Gjermanisé, me nr. t letérnjoftimit Gjerman LFo85VX9V, Eshifeant nE prani té tj nd njé
dokument té quajtur “Quit Claim Deed” | clli Esht n gjulén angleze P LRSS

Zotéri FATON KURTI kité nénshixim e ka béré me dorén e vaRO S o

Noteri nuk éshte pérgiegjés per pérmbajijen e ketij dokumenti dhe n
an € drejts palét qg t8 lidhin punén pér té cllén behet falg né kataj
Noteri vérteton se ky nénshkrim 8shté § vartetd, O3
Veprimi u krye n& Gjakové me 29.122.2015 {njézet e nénte dhjetolg

lo0k28243/Page3 ~ Page30f3

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true copy of the record in my office

with redactions, if any as required by law as of this daé, Oct 11":,' 2{)&6
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller, Paim Beach County, Florida
BY (2 — Deputy Clerk

Catheriée S. Slegel
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MARINOSC LAW GROUP, PC, ServiceFLG)mig-defaultiaw.com, ServiceFLZ(C)mig-deféuit!aw.com
THOMAS H. DOUGHERTY ESQ. thclaw Gibellsouth.net, thcawGibellsouth

SEC ATy el
l, DecD CeATTF)
9. DuasLe FPER \oF ATTORVEy

EXHIBIT F
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA

Skender Hoti, g@ 2@16 GA 0 1 3 1 3 5 XXXX ME
Plaintiff, f

Vs.

Bank of America, N.A., Thomas Dougherty,

Defendants.

COMES NOW, SKENDER HOTI, PLAINTIFF, whe bring$this Action to Quiet Title to Real

Property against the Defendant, Bank of America, and against any unknown heirs, devises,
grantees, creditors, unknown persons and spouses, and against Thomas Dougherty ‘and
any and all John or Jane Doe persons acti Jimsconcert with him, in support of its affirmative

claim for relief and for related dan ectfully pleads and shows this Court as follows:

THE PARTIES

2. Skender Hoti is the Plaintiff and is a natural person residing in the County of Palm
Beach, Florida with certain interests in real property both equitable and legal as
described further herein.
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3.  Bank of America, N.A., is a Defendant and a financial institution operating under the
Banking laws of the United States and an alleged mortgage holder with alleged interest
in real property that is the subject of this action as described further herein,

4. Thomas Dougherty is a Defendant and an attorney with offices in Palm Beach County of

Florida who was hired to do work by Plaintiff directly relating to the property that is the

subject of this action.

5. Upon information and belief, Defendant Thomas Dougherty has an offic %ess at712

Palm Beach in the State of Florida.

THE PROPERTY

6. Upon information and belief, the legal descrif
this action is known as 129 East Milton'Street,
particularly described as Lots 7, 8 and 9,1 ock 5, Unit 1, Greynolds Highlands,
according to the Plat thereo, ed in Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Public
Records of Palm Beach C FElorida. The South half of that certain Platted 16.0

ast of the Northerly extension of the West Line of Lot 9, Block 5,

of‘the property which is the subject of

antana. Florida 34112, more

Joot-wide alley lying
and West of the Northerly extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block 5, Unit 1,
Greynolds Hi 'ghld s“according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page

lic Records of Palm Beach County.

o’

7. That upon information and belief, Plaintiff Skender Hoti has both legal and equitable

interests in the subject property that cloud title and require judicial determination.

FIT ETY PATM RFACH COTINTY FTI. SHARON R ROCK CTFERK 11/729/2016 10:15:87 AM



8. That Plaintiff Skender Hoti acquired some form of legal and equitable title to said
property on or about Dec. of 2015 by virtue of a Quit-Claim Deed from one Faton Kurt,
the owner of said property who had a Mortgage with Defendant Bank of America, N.A..

9. That on or around Dec. of 2015, Plaintiff also obtained a Durable Power of Attorney
from owner Faton Kurti to take all powers and actions with respect to the subject
property.

10. That on or around April of 2016, the Quit Claim Deed was Recorded in th

County recording system by attorney Daniel J. Rose, a copy of which i ed herein.
11. That on or around April of 2016, the Durable power of attorney w; recorded in the

Palm Beach County recording system.
12. That on or around December of 2015 up until August of 2016, Plaintiff Skender Hoti had
ney and professional, to

Bank of America including

retained, hired and employed one Thomas Dougherty, att
further the interests in the subject property with,(;
but not limited to obtaining pay-off informatieny-Assignment of Mortgage information,
Loan modification information, and all. ns to further legal and equitable
interests in the subject property.
13. That Plaintiff Skender Hoti mad l 'bie and other improvements to the subject
property during this time ing maintaining the property, supervision of the property,
safety and security of the property, bathroom and roof improvements and other actions to
help protect the subject property which further provided benefits to Defendant Bank of

America.

nformation and belief, either through neglect or acts in concert with others,
omas Dougherty failed to take proper action with Bank of America to
4 d advance Plaintiff’s interests in the subject property, failing to contact
| Dg?fer;dant Bank of America, failing to obtain proper information from Bank of America
and other.
15. That Defendant Thomas Dougherty specifically failed to take certain action on Plaintiff’s
behalf in a Foreclosure Action by Defendant Bank of America against Faton Kurti under
CASE NO: 502015CA011261XXXXMB AW in Palm Beach County.

T IR MAT R A AT A ATT AATTATTWY T OTTADARNT D DAY AT EDEY 11/70/IN01A 10-18-87 ANM



16. That Defendant Bank of America was negligent or acting in concert with others during
the same period of time by delaying processing and other information to Plaintiff to
protect the interests in the subject property and negligently and or intentionally
interfering with rights of the Plaintiff.

17. That such conduct and wrongful action directly relates to the proper title and legal and

equitable claims to the subject property and there is a real controversy herein proper for

or maximize value of the asset and subject property.

19. That Plaintiff has suffered both equitable and legal damages as

’ ;éftit'le to the subject property against Defendant

,Claims and interests herein shall be determined.

iff n negligence interference of rights to the subject property for an amount to be

determined herein in excess of $50,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against the Defendants as follows:
1. Determining and quieting the Title to the subject property herein;

FITED: PATAM REACHH COTITNTV BT QITADNANT R RN CTEREY 11/790/9014 1N.1&.87 ANA



2. In damages for negligence and interference in rights to the subject property;
Together with such costs, interests and fees as may be allowed by law and such

other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Dated: Nov. 29, 2016

17

TIE I

vt €

Oti, Pro-Se
Plaintiff Pro Se '
3103 Drew Way )
Palm Springs, FL 33461
Tel: 561-38: ’
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA

Skender Hoti,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
Bank of America, N.A., Thomas Dougherty,

Defendants.

SA0IC A O3 133 Xk

TO: THOMAS DOUGHERTY, ,
712 U.S. Highway One - Suite 210, North Palm Beath,

Orcalendar days after this summons is served on
Complaint in this Court. A phone call will not

ing the above case number and named parties, must be
tease. If you do not file your response on time, you may
Y, and property may thereafter be taken without further

right away. If you do not | AOW
aid office (listed inlthe phone book).

If you choose to file a written response yourself, at the same time you file your written response to the

Court you must also mail or take a copy of your written response to the Plaintiff-Plaintiff’s Attorney
named below:

Skender Hoti, Plaintiff Pro-Se
3103 Drew Way
Palm Springs, F1 33406
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hed

Jupiter, F1 33458
Tele 561-622-1558

" “In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons in need of special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding shall, within a reasonable time prior to any
proceeding, contact the Administrative Office of the Court, 205 North Dixie Highway, West
Palm Beach, F133401 ( 561 ) 355-3574; via Florida Relay Service.”

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TO EACH SHERIFF OF THE STATE: You are commanded to serve this
a copy of the Complaint/Petition and Discovery in this lawsuit on the above natm

DATED ON:
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le’ORTANT

Des poursuites judiciares ont ete entreprises contre vous. Vous avez 20 jours
consecutifs a partir de la date de l'assignation de cette citation pour deposer une
reponse ecrite a la plainte ci-jointe aupres de ce tribunal. Un simple coup de telephone
est insuffisant pour vous proteger. Vous etes oblige de deposer votre reponse ecrite,
avec mention du numero de dossier ci-dessus et du nom des parties nommees ici, si
vous souhaitez que le tribunal entende votre cause. Sivous ne deposez pas votre
reponse ecrite dans le relai requis, vous risquez de perdre la cause ainsi que votre
salaire, votre argent, et vos biens peuvent etre saisis par la suite, sans aucun predw
ulterieur du tribunal. [l y a d'autres obligations juridiques et vous pouvez requeﬁ%ées 9
services immediats d'un avocat. Sivous ne connaissez pas d'avocat, vous pourr
telephoner a un service de reference d'avocats ou a un bureau d'assista
(figurant a 'annuaire de telephones).

ci-dessous.

“En accordance avec la Loi des "Americans With Di
d'une accommodation speciale pour partciper a ces.
raisonable, avant d'entreprendre aucune autre démarche; contacter i'off ice
administrative de la Court situe au Administra ce of the Court, 205 North Dixie
Highway, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (564} 3 3,5‘}'4,, via Florida Relay Service."

PO
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